Act 32d Geo. 111. extended to Pictou.

C. XII-XIII.

I, Be it enacted by the Lieutenant-Governor, Council and Assembly, That from and after the publication hereof, the Act of the General Assembly, made in the thirty-second year of His Majesty's reign, entitled, An Act for appointing Firewards, ascertaining their duty, and for punishing Thests and Disorders at the time of Fire; and all the several Acts which have been fince made and passed in addition to, and amendment thereof: and all the several clauses, matters and things, contained therein, shall be, and the same are hereby extended to the Town of Pictou; and the Justices, in their Sessions for the District of Pictou, Justices of the Peace, and all other persons whatsoever, in and within the said Town of Pictou, are hereby bound firictly to conform to the faid Acts, and to carry the fame into execution within the faid Town, in as full and ample a manner, to all intents and purposes, as if the said Town of Pictou had been originally named therein.

CAP. XII.

An ACT to repeal the several Acts of the General Assembly of this Province, herein after mentioned.

Act 52d Geo. III. repealed.

Act 53d Geo. III. repcaled.

BE it enacted, by the Lieutenant Governor, Council and Affembly, That an Act of the fifty-fecond year of His present Majesty, entitled, An Act for granting to His Majesty an additional Revenue to defray the Expence of the War, and to appoint Commissioners to borrow Money for the use of the Province; and also an Act, made in the fifty-third year of the reign of his said Majesty, in addition to the said Act, entitled, An Act in addition to an Act, passed in the fifty-second year of His present Majesty's reign, entitled, An Act for granting to His Majesty an additional Revenue, to defray the Expence of the War, and to appoint Commissioners to borrow Money for the use of the Province, be repealed, and the said Acts, and every clause, matter and thing, therein contained, are hereby repealed accordingly.

CAP. XIII.

An ACT to continue an Act to provide for the support of a Light House at the South End of Coffin's Island, on the Eastern side of the entrance of Liverpool Harbour.

E it enacted, by the Licutenant Governor, Council and Affembly, That an Act, passed in the sifty second year of His present Majesty's reign, entitled, An Act to provide for the support of a Light-House on the South End of Cossin's Island, on the Eastern Side of the III. continued, entrance of Liverpool Harbour, be continued, and the same is hereby continued, in full force and virtue, for the space of Three Years from the publication hereof, and from thence until the end of the next Session of the General Assembly.